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1) Question: 

Does the training on coaches and concussions also include if a parent/teacher organization organizes interscholastic competitions between elementary schools?

Response:
The bill removes the word “high school” and replaces it with “interscholastic.”  Interscholastic means “between schools.”  If elementary schools, or organizations on behalf of the school, organize athletic competitions between schools, then our interpretation of the statute is that those elementary coaches would be subject to the sports safety course requirements.

2) Question:

The wording of the bill calls for interscholastic coaches to complete training.  Does this mean any age group?  Who is developing the training and when does bill go into implementation?
Response:

The word “interscholastic” replaced “high school” in the bill.  This was intended to impose the sports safety course requirements on coaches for athletic competitions between all schools to make sure we were covering middle school athletics and not just high school athletics.  Of course, this could also apply to elementary coaches if they are coaches of interscholastic teams (coaches of teams that compete with other schools).  These requirements are to be implemented beginning in the 2012-2013 school year.  The Kentucky Board of Education, through the KHSAA as the KBE’s agent, is responsible for the enforcement of these requirements.  
3) Question:

How will students who receive an alternative high school diploma under SB 43 be accounted for in the accountability system? Will they be counted as a dropout?
Response:

As is the case now per the federal rules, they cannot be counted as graduates for purposes of the graduation rate.  Additionally, they do not count as dropouts if they get the alternative high school diploma.

4) Question:

a. If we let kindergarten children in early, (2017) will KDE fund them?
b. In 17-18 if a 5-year-old wins an appeal to attend K-- will we get half day SEEK money for that child?
Response:

This bill does not impact how funding is calculated and provided.  In other words, kindergarten funding will be provided under the SEEK funding formula and would be based on the count entered into the Student Information System at the local level, pursuant to 702 KAR 3:270.  However, the requirement that the district implement a policy for an appeal process begins this year (the effective date of this bill, which will be in July 2012).
5) Question:

I notice that tentative state grant information will be available on May 4; however, I am wondering if you can give us any guidance about the cuts to Read to Achieve Grants.  We have heard 4.8% cuts – 9% cuts.  As time is short to make decisions about staffing, any information you can give us would be appreciated.
Response:

Read to Achieve (RTA) Grants and Math Achievement (MA) Grants were reduced by approximately 4.5% in the enacted biennial budget.  However, KDE anticipates that, with fewer schools participating, the funding levels will not decrease in FY 13 (i.e., remain at $48,500 per school for RTA and $41,000 for MA).

6) Question:

Grant awards won’t be sent out for state grants.  Is that true for federal grants as well? Will districts be notified through e-mail when grant awards are posted?
Response:

Yes, districts will be notified by the Commissioner’s regular e-mail update when federal grant allocations and award notifications are posted on the KDE website.  Watch for these in the Monday E-mails and/or Fast Five.
7) Question: 

What is the final word about the use of our Title II funds for next year?

Response:
We have gotten no further word on changes to the Title II funds.  The proposed federal budget contains funding for Title II for FY 13, with up to 9.1% cuts to most federal programs (including Title II).  However, this budget is not yet final and may be subject to change.

8) Question:

Any update on funding for Cohort 3 PLA schools?
Response:

Based upon recent guidance from USDOE, we anticipate that Title I, School Improvement Part 1003(a) may be available for this purpose.  KDE will be working very closely with districts that have Cohort 3 PLA schools, as final information becomes available.
9) Question: 

The flex focus funds of ESS were mentioned today; any indication on PD funds for 2012-13?
Response:

Unlike ESS, Flexible Focus Professional Development funding was reduced by approximately 4.5% in the enacted biennial budget.  However, districts may be able to mitigate the impact by using RTTT3 federal funding for professional development at the local level.
10) Question:

When will we get the final allocation of the RTTT3 and when can we begin to spend this funding?
Response:

The United States Department of Education (USDOE) is currently reviewing districts’ Scopes of Work.  We do not anticipate any problems with approval since our Scopes of Work are really about district assurances.  USDOE plans to have final approval by May 1, which will allow the funds to flow in early May.  We will send out final allocations at that point based on the fact that a few districts chose not to participate.

11) Question:

If our final 2011-2012 ADA is greater than what is on our current 12-13 SEEK forecast, will our forecast be adjusted on the next SEEK forecast received based on the new ADA?
Response:

The SEEK forecast will be adjusted based upon the Tentative SEEK Calculations developed in the 2nd quarter of FY 13, after the actual ADA comes in following the end of FY 12.

12) Question:

Are SEEK forecasts for 12-13 considering the legislation for districts affected by disasters?
Response:

No, the SEEK forecast that is currently posted is based on 'trended' data as reviewed by the districts back in December.  The legislation allows for substitution of ADA and we won't know if substitution is actually beneficial until the actual ADA comes in after the end of FY 12.
13) Question:

a. It is my understanding that the per pupil amount minimum for SBDM allocations is $100 per student.  Is this correct?  
b. In reference to the prior question on the $100 per student allocation for 2012-13 budgets, are we allowed to allocate $100 per student or do we have to give the 3.5% of SEEK base?
c. Can you provide me with the budget language on what is required for SBDM allocations to the schools for next year?  I understood you to say that we can only allocate $100 per student instead of the normal allocation of 3.5% of the SEEK base.  Please clarify.
Response:
The budget language for FY 13 and FY 14 is the same as for this year (FY 12), specifically:
(13)  Allocations to School-Based Decision Making Councils: Notwithstanding KRS 160.345(8), for fiscal years 2012-2013 and 2013-2014, a local board of education may reduce the allocations to individual schools within the district as outlined in 702 KAR 3:246, secs. 6, 7, and 8.  The allocation under 702 KAR 3:246, sec. 6, shall not be less than $100 per pupil in average daily attendance.

Therefore, a school district has to allocate at least $100 per student, but does not have to allocate the normal 3.5% of SEEK Base.  A district can choose to allocate more than the minimum $100 per student.
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